

No. 23-334

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MIGRANT RIGHTS INITIATIVE AND
IMMIGRATION, INTERNATIONAL, AND
COMPARATIVE LAW SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

IAN M. KYSEL
Counsel of Record
TRANSNATIONAL DISPUTES CLINIC
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
159 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-5503
ian.kysel@cornell.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. A Substantial Majority of Migrant Hubs Afford Family Unity Visa Applicants Ju- dicial Review, Demonstrating its Feasi- bility Here.....	7
B. The United States’ Closest Allies Afford Family Unity Visa Applicants Notice and Judicial Review, Even When Considering Security Concerns and Safeguarding Sen- sitive Information, Showing Intelligence Sharing is Not Incompatible with Due Process	10
1. Canada Requires Family Unity Visa Denials be Justified, Reviews them <i>De Novo</i> or for Reasonableness, and Safeguards Sensitive Information	11
2. Australia Provides Family Unity Visa Applicants Reasons for Decisions and Reviews Some Denials <i>De Novo</i> and Others for Jurisdictional Error	14
3. New Zealand Informs Family Unity Visa Applicants of Potentially “Preju- dicial” Information and Reviews Some Denials <i>De Novo</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
4. The United Kingdom Mandates Procedural Fairness and Permits Judicial Review of Denials of Family Unity Visa Determinations as a “Human Rights Claim”	19
C. Comparative Evidence Indicates That Due Process in the Context of Family Unity Visa Determinations is Required to Effectuate the Fundamental Right to Family Unity	22
1. International Human Rights Law, Including Law Binding on the United States, Protects the Right to Family Unity and Applies that to Require Due Process in the Migration Context	23
2. European States Provide Due Process in the Context of Family Unity Visa Determinations as a Matter of Fundamental Rights	25
i. European Union Directives Mandate that all Member States Provide Due Process in the Context of Family Unity Visa Determinations	27
ii. The Netherlands Requires Immigration Agents to Provide Meaningful Notice to Applicants and Uses a Proportionality Test in Judicial Review of Family Unity Determinations	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued

	Page
iii. France Provides Family Unity Visa Applicants Meaningful Notice and <i>De Novo</i> Review During Appeals of Family Unity Determinations.....	31
iv. Italy Provides Family Unity Visa Applicants with Meaningful Notice and a Constitutional Right to Appeal all Administrative Decisions.....	32
v. Switzerland Utilizes EU Law to Provide Meaningful Notice and Judicial Review in the Context of Family Unity Visa Determinations	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alemu v. Canada</i> (2004), [2004] F.C. 997 (Can. C.A.)	14
<i>Alo & Ors, R. (On the Application Of) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> [2022] EWHC 2380.....	21
<i>Azizian v. Canada</i> (2017), [2017] F.C. 379 (Can. C.A.)	12, 13
<i>Béké v. Canada</i> (2022), [2022] F.C. 1489 (Can. C.A.)	12
<i>Canada v. Vavilov</i> , 2019 SCC 65, [2019] 4 S.C.R. 653 (Can.)	12
<i>Chwah v. Canada</i> (2009), [2009] F.C. 1036 (Can. C.A.)	12
Cour Administrative d'Appel de Bordeaux, 10BX01453 (Apr. 26, 2011)	32
Conseil d'Etat, 151959 (Jan. 19, 1996).....	32
<i>Djokovic v. Minister of Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and Multicultural Affairs</i> , [2022] FCAFC 3 (16 Jan. 2022) (Austl.)	16
<i>DVE18 v. Minister for Home Affairs</i> [2020] FCAFC 83 (14 May 2020) (Austl.)	14
<i>El Dernawi et al. v. Libya</i> , Case No. 1143/2002	23
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018) ...	10, 11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Leghaei et al. v. Australia</i> , Case No. 1937/2010	23
<i>Mohammed v. Canada</i> (2019), [2019] F.C. 326 (Can. C.A.)	13
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	7
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1183 (2005)	22
<i>Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t v. Rozanne Banger</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2018:507 (Apr. 10, 2018).....	27
<i>Singh v. Minister for Immigration, Citizenship, Migrant Services and Multicultural Affairs</i> , [2022] AATA 4800 (22 Dec. 2022)	15, 16
<i>Strand Lobben & Others v. Norway</i> , App. No. 37283/13 (Sep. 20, 2019), https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-195909	25
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	24
Tribunal Administratif de Nantes, 8ème cham- bre, Bus. Num. 2215798 (Sep. 29, 2023).....	32
Tribunal Administratif de Nantes, 10ème cham- bre, Bus. Num. 2203324 (Nov. 7, 2022).....	32
<i>United States v. Then</i> , 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>UR (Skilled Migrant)</i> [2018] NZIPT 204488 (15 June 2018)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Varghaei v. Canada</i> (2020), [2020] F.C. 436 (Can. C.A.)	12, 13
<i>YV (Skilled Migrant)</i> [2018] NZIPT 204878 (29 Aug. 2018).....	17, 18
 STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
<i>Administrative Appeals Tribunal Act 1975</i> (Cth) (Austl.)	15
Aliens Decree 2000 (Neth.)	29
Art. 3:4, Awb. (Neth.)	30
Art. 24 COSTITUZIONE [COST.] (It.).....	33
Baihinga (r. 22; human rights appeal; requirements) [2018] UKUT 90 (IAC).....	20
Code de l'entrée et du séjour des étrangers et du droit d'asile [CESEDA] [Code of entry and stay of foreigners and the right to asylum] (Fr.)	31
Code des relations entre le public et l'administration [CRPA] [Code of relations between the public and the administration] (Fr.)	31
Codice Civile [CC] [Civil Code] Dec. 20, 1907, RS 210 (Switz.).....	35
Constitution Fédérale [Cst] [Constitution] Apr. 18, 1999, RO 101 (Switz.).....	34
Constitution of Ireland	26
Council Directive 2003/86, 2003 O.J. (L 251/12) 12 (EC).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Council Directive 2004/38, 2004 O.J. (L 158) 77 (EC).....	27
Decreto legislativo, 25 luglio 1998, n. 286, in G.U. Aug. 18, 1998, n.139/L (It.) (as modified by act n. 189/2002)	33
German Administrative Court. Code of Admin- istrative Court Procedure	26
Germany, Code of Administrative Court Proce- dure.....	26
Immigration Act 2009 (N.Z.)	17
Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S.C. 2001 (Can.)	12
Ireland, Immigration Act 2004.....	26
Justice and Security Act 2013 (JSA).....	21
LEGGE FEDERALE SUGLI STRANIERI E LA LORO IN- TEGRAZIONE [LSTRL] [FEDERAL ACT ON FOREIGN NATIONALS AND INTEGRATION] Dec. 16, 2005, RS 101 (Switz.).....	34
<i>Migration Act 1958</i> (Cth) (Austl.)	14
<i>Migration Regulations 1994</i> (Cth) (Austl.)	14
<i>National Security Information Act 2004</i> (Cth) (Austl.).....	17
Nationality, Immigration and Asylum Act 2002.....	20
Spain, Administrative Judicial Procedures Act of 1998	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Spain, Article 21 of Organic Law 4/2000; Royal Decree 557/2011	26
Special Immigration Appeals Commission ('SIAC'), SIAC (Procedure) Rules 2003, SI 2003/1034, rule 37	20
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
UK Immigration Act 1971	19
UK Immigration Rules, Appendix FM.....	20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2023 Annual Report to Parliament on Immigration, Government of Canada, https://www.canada.ca/en/immigration-refugees-citizenship/corporate/publications-manuals/annual-report-parliament-immigration-2023.html#pi (last visited Mar. 25, 2024).....	9
About Us, Migrant Rights Initiative, https://www.migrantrightsinitiative.org/en/about (last visited Mar. 27, 2024)	8, 9
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, art. 18, June 27, 1981, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217 (1982).....	24
American Convention on Human Rights, art. 11, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123.....	24
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, art. 21, May 9, 2008, 2008 O.J. (C 115) 47.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Convention on the Rights of the Child, arts. 9, 10, Nov. 20, 1989, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3.....	23
Customary IHL, International Humanitarian Law Databases (ICRC), rule 105, https://ihl-databases.icrc.org/en/customary-ihl/v1/rule105	24
Defense Intelligence Agency, This Week in DIA History: Formation of the FVEY Partnership (May 30, 2019) https://www.dia.mil/News-Features/Articles/Article-View/Article/1861392/this-week-in-dia-history-formation-of-the-fvey-partnership/	11
Eric A. Posner & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>The Law of Other States</i> , 59 Stan. L. Rev. 131 (2006)	22
Guide on Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights, European Court of Human Rights (updated Aug. 31, 2022)	25
ICCPR art. 17, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	24
Immigration & Protection Tribunal, New Zealand Ministry of Justice, https://www.justice.govt.nz/tribunals/immigration/immigration-and-protection/ (last visited Mar. 25, 2024)	17
Migrant Rights Initiative, Check the Legislation, https://www.migrantrightsinitiative.org/en/about (last accessed Mar. 27, 2024)	8
Report of the Visa Office 2022, U.S. Department of State at Statistical Table 3, https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Statistics/AnnualReports/FY2022AnnualReport/FY22_TableIII.pdf (last visited Mar. 25, 2024)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S. Exec. Doc. No. E, 95-2	24
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> , 96 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 348 (2002)	7
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 12, Dec. 10, 1948, U.N. Doc A/810	23
US and World Population Clock, United States Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/popclock/world (last visited Mar. 25, 2024)	9
VINCENT CHETAIL, <i>INTERNATIONAL MIGRATION LAW</i> (2019)	24
<i>Visa Refusal</i> , Ministero degli Affari Esteri e della Cooperazione Internazionale (last visited Mar. 18, 2024), https://www.esteri.it/en/servizi-consolari-e-visti/ingressosoggiornoinitalia/visto_ingresso/diniego_visto/	33
